Document Pack

PN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
oreor Sir Gar B Prif Weithredwr,
Carmarthenshire Chief Executive,

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q&) 1222 EY County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
Nty Cow®™
TUESDAY 7™ JUNE 2016

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT
10:00AM ON WEDNESDAY 15™ JUNE 2016, FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

§#¢ PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470

Fax: 01267 224911

E-Mail: meevansthomas@carmarthenshire.qov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
crer Sir Gﬁ"y' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthensh Ire www.carmarthenshire gowwales
r-

e
— A
”"'f':,-r o



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP — 5§ MEMBERS

ahobd=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

T.T. Defis

W.T. Evans

D.J.R. Llewellyn
G. Thomas (Chair)
J.S. Williams

INDEPENDENT GROUP — 4 MEMBERS

hob=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)
|LW. Davies

E.G. Thomas

H.l. Jones

LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS

hob=

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

K. Madge

E. Morgan
B.A.L. Roberts
J. Williams

PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) — 1 MEMBER

1.

Councillor

.

LT
Tty

S.M. Caiach

Y
o SirGi_l’) ~ Your counciLdoitonline
Carmarthenshire

www.carmarthenshire govwales
i

o
¥ 2]




10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNPAID CARERS

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING
REPORT 2015/16

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)

END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
REPORT - 15T APRIL 2015 TO 315" MARCH 2016

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE

by
o Sir Gar %l your 
[...]
ring 2016/17

This standard 6-monthly report allows members to undertake
their monitoring role in relation to the relevant departments’
services. The report also includes details of the compliments
and complaints received by the relevant departments.

Following agreement by the Scrutiny Chairs & Vice-Chairs
Forum, all the scrutiny committees will now receive
performance monitoring reports for quarters 1 and 3 from
2016/17 onwards. The end of year position will be captured
as part of the Council’'s Annual Report and Improvement Plan
document.

Budget Monitoring
2016/17

This is a standard quarterly item which enables members to
undertake their monitoring role of revenue and capital
budgets in relation to the Education & Children Department.

Social Care & Health
Scrutiny Committee
Annual Report 2015/16

In accordance with Article 6.2 of the County Council’s
Constitution, each Scrutiny Committee must prepare an
annual report giving an account of its activities over the
previous year. This report will provide members with an
overview of the Committee’s work during the 2015/16
municipal year.

Dacaob

P N
amor Sir Gar B
agec-o Carmarthenshire

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

o =22 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Iltem 6

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
15" JUNE 2016

Unpaid Carers

To consider and comment on the following issues:

That the Committee:

e Considers and comments on progress to date and outcomes achieved in relation to the
two work-streams.

o Endorses the Carers Measure Annual Report for submission to the Welsh
Government.

Reasons:

e Toinform Scrutiny of the progress made on two fronts in our support of unpaid carers:

- Hywel Dda Information & Consultation Strategy for Carers 2012-2015 (commonly
referred to as the Carers Measure) and 2015/2016 Annual Report (Appendix 1).

- The Carmarthenshire Strategic Partnership Board for Carers Annual Report
2015/16 (Appendix 2) and Action Plan (Monitoring Report) (Appendix 3).

¢ Welsh Government requires an annual report on the Region’s progress and delivery of
the Carers Measure. Carmarthenshire County Council is an equal partner in the
Region.

e To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to monitoring
performance.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Clir. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORArleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
RS YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 7
Uty Cost© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Directorate:
Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Chris Harrison

Report Author:
Jonathan Rees

Designations:

Head of Strategic Joint
Commissioning

Joint Carers Development
Officer

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk

01554 747565
jonlrees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

P N
omeor Sir Gar B

Page 8

Carmarthenshire

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

2 YOUR counciLdoitonline

G, ===\ .
%y Cos® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
15" JUNE 2016

Unpaid Carers

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee of work that is ongoing in
support of unpaid carers. There are 24,000 unpaid carers in Carmarthenshire with
almost 10,000 of them caring for up to or over 50 hours every week. The contribution to
the local economy in the region is substantial.

A Regional work stream developed under the Carers Information and Consultation
Strategies Measure has been ongoing for 3 years with the strategy reaching its final
term in 2016. Ongoing funding to assist the transfer of the strategic initiatives to the new
SSWB Act has been provided by Welsh Government for a further 2 years at a slightly
reduced rate (5% less per annum). This funding will be mostly utilised to deliver the
ongoing work of the Investors in Carers Programme (liC). The annual report (in draft)
prepared for Welsh Government is attached and the Scrutiny committee is requested to
endorse this for submission to the Welsh Government.

In Carmarthenshire a Carers Action Plan was launched in late 2014 and targets activity
in relation to the National Carers Strategy. Carers Health and Well Being, Carers and
Employment, A Life beyond Caring and Young Carers and Young Adult Carers are the
themes therein. A monitoring report covering each activity stream is attached.

The Carmarthenshire Strategic Partnership Board for Carers Annual Report 2015/16 is
also attached.

Not recognising or supporting unpaid carers could lead to the following outcomes:

1. A decline in the numbers of carers/family members prepared to take on a caring role
2. Poor health outcomes for citizens with a caring role

3. Contravention of the Human Rights and the Equalities Acts

These outcomes may result in increased costs to health and social care budgets.

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORArleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
RS YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 9
Uty Cost© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



DETAILED REPORT

ATTACHED?

YES

Appendix 2 — The Carmarthenshire Strategic
Partnership Board for Carers Annual Report 2015/16

Appendix 3 — Action Plan (Monitoring Report)

Appendix 1 — Hywel Dda Information & Consultation
Strategy for Carers 2012-2015

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with

this report.

Signed: Chris Harrison

Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning

Policy, Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
Crime & Management | Implications Assets
Disorder and Issues

Equalities

YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

A decline in the numbers of carers/family members prepared to take on a caring role.
Poor health outcomes for citizens with a caring role
Contravention of the Human Rights and the Equalities Acts

Page 10

P N
omer Sir Gar By
Carmarthenshire

v,

Q 222y
0
“nty Cot®

EICH cYNGOrRaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales




CONSULTATIONS

| confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed
below:

Signed: Chris Harrison Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning

1. Local Member(s) — N/A
2. Community / Town Council — N/A
3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations — N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public
inspection

Hywel Dda Information & Attached — Appendix 1
Consultation Strategy for
Carers 2012-2015

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYN6orRarleinamdani
e Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire - -
A ¢ YOUR couNciLdoitonline Page 11
Uty Cost© www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Appendix 1

Hywel Dda University Health Board

N G IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol
D gl Hywel Dda
3’ ; N HS University Health Board

Hywel Dda University Health Board (HDUHB)
Information & Consultation
Strategy for Carers 2012-2015

2015/2016 Annual Report

Page 13



Hywel Dda Information & Consultation Strategy for Carers — 2012/2015
Annual Report 2015/16

CONTENTS

1 JOINT FOREWORD ..., 3
2 CONCLUDING POSITION 2015/16... .. 6
3 KEY PROGRESS AND DEVELOPMENTS 2015/16 .......uuvuuiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinans 7
4 ENGAGEMENT WITH CARERS AND STAKEHOLDERS...........cccccciiiiiiiinnes 11
5 PUBLIC SECTOR ORGANISATIONS .......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieininnenanees 13
6 PROFILE OF CARERS IN THE HYWEL DDA REGION ........cccccooiimiiiiiniinnnnnes 17
7 CARERS MEASURES - POLITICAL IMPACTS ......uuuiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieininnnennennnnees 18
a. WELSH GOVERNMENT FU
[...]
lity for
Children’s Services to ensure supporting YC'’s.
Young Carers needs are
identified, responded to and
managed effectively between
services
4.7e Develop effective working | Established and working well. 03/16 | 100
links with the Team Around the
Family (TAF)
03/16 | 100

4.7f Deliver a range of cost

effective & accessible one to

one and group support
Bervices to Young Carers in
gaartnership with other local

(rganisations

Established menu of services meeting
the needs of YC’s referred to the
service and accepted for intervention.

=
=

21



Appendix 3

—9.7g Be an active partner in the
hildren & Young People’s
ubstance Misuse Service, to

pwork with children affected by
arental or sibling drug or

alcohol use.

The multi agency working group no
longer functions.

03/16

4.7h Young Carers are actively
involved in planning &
delivering services through a
range of measures e.g. annual
participation event, workshops,
involved in recruitment,
feedback questionnaires etc.

All service developments affecting YC’s

are offered for consultation and
involvement. Workshops, facilitated

consultations by external providers and

small group or individual consultations

ensure that YC’s feel involved and form

a critical element of the service design

and planning process.

03/16

100

22



Agenda Item 7

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

15" JUNE 2016

Revenue & Capital Budget
Monitoring Report 2015/16

To consider and comment on the following issues:

e That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Social Care

& Health Service.

Reasons:

e To provide Scrutiny with a ‘near actual’ financial position in respect of 2015/16.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:
e CllIr. David Jenkins (Resources)
e CllIr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)

Directorate:
Corporate Services

Name of Head of Service:
Owen Bowen

Report Author:
Owen Bowen

Designation:

Interim Head of Financ
[...]
on of future
learning disability provision as part of a review of council buildings.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES — A list of the main variances is
attached to this report

wor Siv Gar i EICH CYNGorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A ]
q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
Page 114 1y Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with
this report.

Signed: Owen Bowen Interim Head of Financial Services

Policy, Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
Crime & Management | Implications Assets
Disorder and Issues

Equalities

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE
3. Finance

Revenue — The Social Care & Health Service is projecting that it will be under its approved
budget by £115k.

Capital — The capital programme shows a net variance of -£231k against the 2015/16
approved budget.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed
below:

Signed: Owen Bowen Interim Head of Financial Services

1. Local Member(s) — N/A

2. Community / Town Council — N/A

3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations — N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

2015/16 Budget Resources Department, County Hall, Carmarthen

wor Siv Gar i EICH CYNGorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A ]
q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ey Cost www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



/TT abed

Appendix A

Budget Monitoring as at 31st March 2016 - Summary

Social Care & Health Scrutiny Report - Social
[...]
(2016/17) — (ARIP)

To consider and comment on the following issues:

e That the Committee considers and comments on the Council’s draft Annual Report
2015/16 and Improvement Plan 2016/17.

Reasons:
1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure we must:

e Publish an Improvement Plan as soon as it is reasonably practicable after the
start of the financial year i.e. April 1°* (The Auditor General interprets this as by
the end of June) and

e Publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of October each year.

2. We publish a combined Annual Report and Improvement Plan allowing us to evaluate
previous year’s results and agree future outcomes.

3. The document is still being finalised as End of Year data becomes available.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: YES

P N
amgor - Sjr Gar

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
S 4 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ey Coss www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 125




Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:
Clir. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)

Directorate:
Communities

Names of Heads of Service:
Avril Bracey

Rhian Dawson

Report Author:
Lyn Walters

Designations:

Head of Mental Health &
Learning Disabilities

Head of Integrated Services

Senior Business Support
Manager

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses:

01267 242492
abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228900
rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk

01267 228768
dlwalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

P N
omor Sir Gar

Page 126

Carmarthenshire

Q, === A
o”l](y CO\\“L\

www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

22 YOUR counciLdoitonline

www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
15" JUNE 2016

Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and
Improvement Plan (2016/17)

1% Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (including our
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17)). This Scrutiny
Committee should focus on Pages 8 and 9 only.

Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) — (ARIP)

Extracts relevant to Social Care and Health:

- Introduction

- People in Carmarthenshire are healthier — excluding ‘Best start in Life’ and
‘Housing’ Goals

- Safeguarding adults from abuse, victimisation, neglect and exploitation

- Appendices

1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (Including our

Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17))

Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) — (ARIP)

When we published the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 we promised to conduct an
annual progress report and we set out a set 24 Outcome measures to judge our
progress against

By law we also have to publish a summary and full ARIP

It makes sense to combine the Corporate Strategy progress and summary ARIP into
one document to avoid duplication and align plans and reports

In the recent WAO Annual Improvement Report they found the combination of a
short summary and a full version — gave all the information needed.

By law we have to publish an Annual Report and an Improvement Plan — we
combine the both in a single document in Carmarthenshire and this is seen as good
practice by our regulators.

P N
amgor - Sjr Gar

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
S 4 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ey Coss www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 127




e On 20th April, we consulted with elected members on the Key Improvement
Objective Priorities that are incorporated into this document

o WAO Corporate Assessment Proposals for Improvement are incorporated into the
document.

Director of Social Care Annual Report

The ARIP also links to the Director of Social Care Annual Report.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

IMPLICATIONS

We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications
associated with this report.

Signed: Avril Bracey Head of Mental Health &
[...]
016/17
How we
i ) Target Set to
Definition / Measure Reference Our Final | Target Met _D'd we Welsh Welsh | compare in | Target | jy rgve against Improvement
Result Target Result improve Best Median Wales Set p g Plan Theme
esu ut | ©Qor® | aorv |auarie Jaes Actual Result
to v or x
SCA/018a (PAM) % of carers of adults At People in
i Thi has been .
14 |Who were offered an assessment or review| 444 gz | 100.0% [ 100.0%| ©  |maximum| TBC | TBC TBC 'S measure Carmarthenshire
of their needs in their own right during the deleted for 2016/17 .
result are Healthier
year
98.98% | 98.00% [92.61%| ® v TBC | TBC | TBC | TMismeasure has been
uEae R et deleted for 2016/17
. . . People who live,
SCA/019 (NSI) & (PAM) % of adult In the past year we have received a number of referrals relating to allegations of abuse towards vulnerable adults work and visit
. who have passed away before the referral has been made. .
25 |protection referrals completed where the . . . , . Carmarthenshire
risk has been manaaed We also have received referrals from Dyfed Powys Police where an allegation of financial abuse has been made are safe and feel
9 directly to them but subsequent investigation has resulted that there has been no evidence to support the safer
allegations.
We do not therefore consider that the risk to these adults can be recorded as reduced or removed.
o
QD
«Q
(0]
H
\l
w

23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



Agenda Iltem 9

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
15" JUNE 2016

End of Year Performance Management Report —
1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016

To consider and comment on the following issues:

That the Committee scrutinises the end of year position in relation to performance
monitoring, or latest available information, for the 2015/16 financial year and in particular,
issues where members and officers may seek improvement. The report includes:

e Heads of Service Overview of Performance.

¢ Improvement Plan Monitoring — Actions and Performance Measures.

Reasons:

e To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and relevant action taken.

¢ To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance
monitoring.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Clir. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORArleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =4 YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 175
Uty Cos www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Directorate:
Communities

Names of Heads of Service:

Auvril Bracey

Rhian Dawson

Designations:

Head of Mental Health &
Learning Disabilities

Head of Integrated Services

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses:

01267 242492
abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228900
rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk

Report Author:
Lyn Walters Senior Business Support 01267 228768

Manager diwalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYN6orRarleinamdani
e Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire i .

Page 176 o <=4 YOUR counciLdoitonline

“ty Co www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
15" JUNE 2016

End of Year Performance Management Report —
1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016

It is recommended that members scrutinise the position in relation to performance
monitoring for quarter 4, or latest available information, for the 2015/16 financial year.

1. Heads of Service Overview of Performance (Report A)

2. Improvement Plan Monitoring — Combines Actions / Measures (Report B)

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

wor Sir Gar B EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =4 YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 177
Uty Cos www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



IMPLICATIONS

We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors
I Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with

this report.

Signed: Rhian Dawson Head of Integrated
[...]
s model will be replicated in other areas of the County.

e Strength and balance exercise programmes are delivered in community venues across
Carmarthenshire. These programmes provide an opportunity to sustain improved outcomes
following physiotherapy led rehabilitation as well as reducing the risk of falls in older adults.
Strength and balance programmes are also delivered in the individual's home as an integral
part of our reablement service.

The outcomes of our reablement service are generally positive in terms of supporting people to
regain their independence, with around 45% of people being discharged with no long-term service.
We are currently reviewing our reablement service and it is anticipated through realignment of all
short term assessment and intervention provision that we will be able to improve our performance in
this area. The realignment will specifically review and enhance how our reablement service works
in partnership with the Health Board’s Acute Response Team and Continuing Care Team; it will also
ensure that we are maximising use of our Rapid Response and ‘Through the Night’ service.

Where individuals have required a hospital admission, our Transfer of Care and Advice and Liaison
Service (TOCALS) has been instrumental in reducing length of stay by up to two days.

Page 183




REPORT A

Our Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) rate continues to improve and TOCALS provides an
opportunity to further progress performance in this area. This year saw TOCALS winning the ‘Best
of Health’ award for its category and was also awarded the ‘Chief Executive’s Overall Winner’
trophy.

Ongoing Support if you Need it

Most people want to stay in their own homes where they can exercise choice and control. Our
continued focus on ensuring that care is provided at home where appropriate and for as long as
possible appears to have had the desired effect with a reduction over the past few years in the
number of people the Council supports in residential care. The avai
[...]
iscussed by representatives from all Welsh
Member for Resources. local authorities.
16th May 2016 [Community Resilience in Carmarthenshire - |The Committee's request has been noted and Michelle Evans |16th May 2016 Completed

Gweinyddiaeth a'r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu
Administration and Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 220



	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 UNPAID CARERS
	Appendix 1 - HDUHB Carers' Measure Strategy Annual Report 2016
	Appendix 2 - Annual Report to Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 2016
	Appendix 3 - Carers Action Plan Monitoring

	7 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16
	Appendices A-C
	Appendix D

	8 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)
	First Year Progress Report on the Corporate Strategy for 2015/16
	CC Annual Report 2015/16 & Improvement Plan 2016/17

	9 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2015 TO 31ST MARCH 2016
	Report A
	Report B

	10 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 June 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, P. Hughes-Griffiths (In place of D.J.R. Llewellyn), 
H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and 
J.S. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Ms R. Dawson  - Head of Integrated Services 
Ms A. Bracey  -  Head of Mental Health & Learning Disability 
Ms C. Harrison  - Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
Mr J. Rees   - Joint Carers Development Officer 
Ms Silvana Sauro  - Performance Review Officer 
Mr D. Eldred   - Group Accountant 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 12.45 p.m. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Caiach, T.T. Defis and 
D.J.R. Llewellyn. 
 
The Chair welcomed back to the Chamber Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and J. 
Williams who had been in hospital. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

Councillor H.I. Jones 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 
 

Granddaughter works in 
Prince Philip Hospital.  
Daughter-in-law is a foster 
carer in Children’s Services. 

Councillor K. Madge 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

Daughter works in Social 
Services.  Wife works in 
Amman Valley Hospital.  

Councillor E. Morgan 
 

Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

Daughter is a staff nurse.  

Councillor J. Williams Item 6 – Unpaid 
Carers 

She is an unpaid carer for her 
husband. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Tuesday, 20th September, 2016 be noted. 
 

6. UNPAID CARERS 
 
[NOTE:  Councillors H.I. Jones, K. Madge, E. Morgan and J. Williams had earlier 
declared an interest in this item.] 
 
The Committee considered a report and received a presentation providing an 
update on the work that is ongoing in the county to support unpaid carers.  
 
There are 24,000 unpaid carers in Carmarthenshire with almost 10,000 of them 
caring for up to or over 50 hours every week.  The contribution to the local 
economy in the region is substantial. 
 
A regional work stream developed under the Information and Consultation 
Strategy for Carers (commonly referred to as the Carers Measure) has been 
ongoing for three years with the strategy reaching its final term in 2016.  Ongoing 
funding to assist the transfer of the strategic initiatives to the new Social Services 
and Wellbeing Act has been provided by the Welsh Government for a further two 
years at a slightly reduced rate (5% less per annum).  This funding will be mostly 
utilised to deliver the ongoing work of the Investors in Carers Programme. 
 
In line with the requirement to produce an annual report on the region’s progress 
and delivery of the Carers Measure, the Committee was requested to endorse the 
draft Carers Measure Annual Report for submission to the Welsh Government. 
 
In Carmarthenshire a Carers Action Plan was launched in late 2014 which targets 
activity in relation to the National Carers Strategy.  Carers Health and Wellbeing, 
Carers and Employment, A Life Beyond Caring, young Carers and Young Adult 
Carers were themes therein and the Committee considered a monitoring report 
covering each activity stream. 
 
The Committee also considered the Carmarthenshire Strategic Partnership Board 
for Cares Annual Report 2015/16.   
 
It was noted that not recognising or support unpaid carers could lead to the 
following outcomes:- 
 
-    a decline in the numbers of carers/family members prepared to take on  a 
 caring role; 
 
- poor health outcomes for citizens with a caring role; 



 
 

 
 

 
- contravention the Human Rights and the Equalities Act. 
 
These outcomes may result in increased costs to health and social care budgets. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 
- concern was expressed that the Welsh Government  needs to realise that 
 funding must continue and it was suggested that approaches be made to 
 Assembly Members in the Dyfed Powys area highlighting these concerns; 
 
- in response to a question asking what payment is available for unpaid carers,  
 the Committee was advised that Carers’ Allowance is the main benefit payable, 
 however, that stops beyond retirement age, which unfortunately is when caring 
 starts for some people.  The issue of payment for young carers was very difficult 
 because you cannot legally start work until you are 16 so officers were looking 
 at time banking in that respect; 
 
- reference was made to the importance of linking this issue with housing as a 
 lot of elderly people live in accommodation which is unsuitable but as 
 adaptations are means tested they could be very expensive.  The need for 
 such suitable housing to have good transport links was also stressed.  The 
 Head of Integrated Services agreed that the Authority needs to be more 
 robust in supporting adults with housing and transport needs and officers 
 were in the process of preparing a report on these issues for consideration 
 by the Committee at a future date. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
6.1 that the report be received; 
 
6.2 that the Carers Measure Annual Report be endorsed for submission 
 to the Welsh Government; 
 
6.3 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be
 requested to contact all Assembly Members in the Dyfed Powys 
 area to voice the Committee’s concerns over funding and asking 
 them to put pressure on the Welsh Government regarding 
 payments for carers.  
 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the Social Care & Health Service which provided a near actual financial 
position in respect of the 2015/16 financial year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an underspend of £115k on the 
Revenue Budget at the year end and a net variance of -£231k against the 2015/16 
approved Capital Budget.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
 



 
 

 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17) 
 
In line with the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure the 
Authority must publish an Improvement Plan as soon as reasonably practicable 
after the start of the financial year and it must also publish an Annual Report on 
past performance by the end of October each year. 
 
The Authority combines these two documents which enabled the previous year’s 
results to be evaluated and future outcomes to be agreed.  Combining both in a 
single document was seen as good practice by regulators. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider a report which included extracts relevant to 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 
-  it was pleasing to see that the delayed transfer of care (DToC) figure has come 
 down however concern was expressed that a lack of carers was  a contributing 
 factor to these delays.  The Head of Integrated Services explained that there 
 were other issues to consider and not just the DToC figure e.g. some 
 elderly/frail people may have many problems which require a lot of 
 intervention to get them back into a “safe” position.  She  added that she is  
 held to account by the Chief Operating Officer of the LHB  to reduce this level; 
- concern was expressed that the issue of DToC needs to be addressed  over the 
 next few weeks as by then winter will be fast approaching.  It was 
 suggested that a letter be sent to the new Assembly Member for Health, 
 Wellbeing and Sport expressing the Committee’s concern that the NHS  system 
 does not work in its current form, especially with regard to  frail/elderly patients 
 and getting them back to functional stability. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
8.1 that the report be received; 
 
8.2 that the Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health be    
      requested to write to the Assembly Member for Health, Wellbeing   
   and Sport expressing the Committee’s concerns over the fact that  
   the NHS system does not work in its current form, especially for   
   frail/elderly patients and getting them back to functional stability. 
 

9. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2015 
TO 31ST MARCH 2016 
 
The Committee considered the End of Year Performance Management Report 
which outlined the end of year position in relation to performance monitoring for 
the services within its remit for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 
-  the Committee extended its congratulations to the Transfer of Care and  
  Advice and Liaison Service (TOCALS) team on winning  several awards  
  recently; 
-  asked if there was any progress on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 



 
 

 
 

 (DOLS), the Committee was informed that an update report would be 
 presented to Committee at the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
9.1   that the report be received; 
 
9.2   that a letter be sent to the TOCALS team on behalf of the Committee, 
 congratulating them on their success in winning several awards 
 recently. 
  

10. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the update report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings, be received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


